operations. In addition, differences between the preliminary and final amounts will likely occur as a result of the
amount of cash used for IKONICS’ operations, changes in the fair value of IKONICS common stock, changes in
the fair value of the CVRs and other changes in IKONICS’ assets and liabilities.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to the
potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or
expenses that may be associated with the integration of TeraWulf and IKONICS. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information is preliminary and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that
actually would have been realized had TeraWulf and IKONICS been a combined company during the specified
periods.

25

(1)
(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

TeraWulf IKONICS
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash $ 6,300,000  $ 4,428,269  $(10,407,990  (c $ 320,279
Trade receivables, net  —   1,545,527   —   1,545,527
Inventories  —   1,961,916   —   1,961,916
Prepaid expenses and other assets  5,000   228,644   —   233,644

Total current assets  6,305,000   8,164,356   (10,407,990   4,061,366
PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT:

Property, plant and equipment  —   16,483,065   (9,255,263  (f  7,227,802
Less accumulated depreciation  —   (9,255,263   9,225,263  (f  —

Total property, plant and equipment at cost, net  —   7,227,802   —   7,227,802
Deposits  23,700,000   —   —   23,700,000
Intangible Assets, net  —   243,819   (243,819  (f  —
Goodwill and acquired intangible assets  —   —   62,917,908  (b  62,917,908
Total assets $30,005,000  $15,635,977  $ 52,266,099  $ 97,907,076
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long – term debt $ —  $ 2,654,019  $ —  $ 2,654,019
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  1,739,000   1,420,373   17,000,000  (e  20,159,373
Contingent Value Rights  —   —   10,142,967  (c  10,142,967

Total current liabilities  1,739,000   4,074,392   27,142,967   32,956,359
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share  50,000   —   2,082  (c  104,691

   51,998  (d
   611  (g

Common stock, par value $0.10 per share  —   197,710   (197,710  (a  —
Additional paid-in-capital  29,892,000   2,787,733   (2,787,733  (a  96,022,026

   53,682,635  (c
   (51,998  (d
   12,499,389  (g

Retained earnings / (accumulated deficit)  (1,676,000   8,576,142   (8,576,142  (a  (31,176,000
   (17,000,000  (e
   (12,500,000  (g

Total stockholders’ equity  28,266,000   11,561,585   25,123,132   64,950,717
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $30,005,000  $15,635,977  $ 52,266,099  $ 97,907,076

Derived from the audited balance sheet of TeraWulf as of March 31, 2021.
Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of IKONICS as of March 31, 2021.

26

(1) (2)

) )

)

) )
) )

) )

)

)
)

)
)
)

) )
) )

)
) )

)
) ) ) )

) )
) )

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

TeraWulf IKONICS
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ —  $3,073,408  $ —  $ 3,073,408
Cost of goods sold  —   2,077,076   —   2,077,076
Gross profit  —   996,332   —   996,332
Cost of operations:

Operating expenses  853,000   —   —   853,000
Selling, general and administrative

expenses  823,000   1,183,591   —   2,006,591
Research and development

expenses  —   134,922   —   134,922
Total cost of operations  1,676,000   1,318,513   —   2,994,513

Loss from operations  (1,676,000   (322,181   —   (1,998,181
Interest expense  —   (19,842   —   (19,842
Other income  —   37   —   37
Loss before income taxes  (1,676,000   (341,986   —   (2,017,986
Income tax benefit  —   (20,347   —   (20,347
Net loss $(1,676,000  $ (321,639  $ —  $ (1,997,639
Loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.16   $ (0.02
Weighted average common shares

outstanding:
Basic and diluted   1,976,354   102,714,376  (h  104,691,147

Derived from the audited statement of operations of TeraWulf for the period from February 8, 2021 (date of
inception) to March 31, 2021.
Derived from the unaudited statement of operations of IKONICS for the three months ended March 31, 2021.

27

(1) (2)

) ) )
) )

) ) )
) )

) ) )

) )

)

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

  TeraWulf   IKONICS
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $     —   $13,432,220   $ —   $ 13,432,220
Cost of goods sold   —   9,527,143   —   9,527,143
Gross profit   —   3,905,077   —   3,905,077
Cost of operations:

Selling, general and administrative
expenses   —   5,019,604   12,500,000   (g  17,519,604

Research and development expenses   —   671,493   —   671,493
Total cost of operations   —   5,691,097   12,500,000   18,191,097

Loss from operations   —   (1,786,020   (12,500,000   (14,286,020
Interest expense   —   (86,561   —   (86,561
Other income   —   1,223,261   —   1,223,261
Loss before income taxes   —   (649,320   (12,500,000   (13,149,320
Income tax benefit   —   (210,000   —   (210,000
Net loss   $ —   $ (439,320   $ (12,500,000   $ (12,939,320
Loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.22   $ (0.12
Weighted average common shares

outstanding:
Basic and diluted   1,976,771   102,714,376   (h  104,691,147

TeraWulf was not formed as of December 31, 2020 and, therefore, had no business activity during the year
ended December 31, 2020.
Derived from the audited statement of operations of IKONICS for the year ended December 31, 2020.

28

(1) (2)

)

) ) )
) )

) ) )
) )
) ) )

) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Description of the Mergers and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of Regulation S-X and presents the pro forma financial position